
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 
 

If you are reading these papers on an electronic device you have saved the Council £11.33 and 
helped reduce the Council’s carbon footprint. 

 

Regulatory Committee 
11 January 2023 

 
Time 
 

10.15 am Public Meeting? YES Type of meeting Licensing 

Venue 
 

Council Chamber - 4th Floor - Civic Centre 

Membership 
 
Chair Cllr Phil Page (Lab) 
Vice-chair Cllr Rashpal Kaur (Lab) 
 
Labour Conservative  

Cllr Greg Brackenridge 
Cllr Celia Hibbert 
Cllr Jaspreet Jaspal 
Cllr Asha Mattu 
Cllr Anwen Muston 
Cllr Rita Potter 
Cllr Gillian Wildman 
 

Cllr Wendy Dalton 
Cllr Jonathan Crofts 
Cllr Andrew Randle 
 

 

Quorum for this meeting is three Councillors. 
 
Information for the Public 
 
If you have any queries about this meeting, please contact the Democratic Services team: 

Contact Donna Cope, Democratic Services Officer  
Tel/Email Tel: 01902 554452 Email: donna.cope@wolverhampton.gov.uk  
Address Democratic Services, Civic Centre, 1st floor, St Peter’s Square, 

Wolverhampton WV1 1RL 
 

 
Copies of other agendas and reports are available from: 
 

Website  http://wolverhampton.moderngov.co.uk 
Email democratic.services@wolverhampton.gov.uk  
Tel 01902 555046 
 
Please take note of the protocol for filming and recording of, and use of social media in, meetings, copies 
of which are displayed in the meeting room. 
 
Some items are discussed in private because of their confidential or commercial nature. These reports 
are not available to the public. 
 
 
 

mailto:democratic.services@wolverhampton.gov.uk


 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 
 
 

 
Agenda 

 

Agenda 
 
Part 1 – items open to the press and public 
 
Item No. Title 
  
1 Apologies for absence  
  
2 Declarations of interest  
  
3 Minutes of previous meeting (Pages 1 - 4) 
 [To approve the minutes of the previous meeting held on 28 September 2022 as a correct 

record].  
   

4 Matters arising  
 [To discuss any matters arising from the minutes of the previous meeting].  

   
5 Minutes - 7 September 2022 - Regulatory Sub-Committee (Pages 5 - 6) 
 [To approve the minutes of the Regulatory Sub-Committee held on 7 September 2022 as a 

correct record].  
   

6 Draft City of Wolverhampton Street Trading Policy (Pages 7 - 102) 
 [To approve the Street Trading Policy]. 

  
7 Review of Fees and Charges for General Licensing and Miscellaneous 

Matters for 2023 - 2024 (Pages 103 - 112) 
 [To approve the proposed fees and charges for 2023-2024]. 

  
8 Update on Private Hire Licensing Growth (Pages 113 - 118) 
 [To approve the ongoing approach to meet the demand for private hire driver licences]. 

  
9 Driver Safety Enclosures Consultation (Pages 119 - 148) 
 [To approve a six-week consultation on Driver Safety Enclosures]. 

  



[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 
 

 
 

 

 

Regulatory Committee 
Minutes - 28 September 2022 

 
Attendance 

 
Members of the Regulatory Committee 

 
Cllr Phil Page (Chair) 
Cllr Rashpal Kaur (Vice-Chair) 
Cllr Greg Brackenridge 
Cllr Wendy Dalton 
Cllr Celia Hibbert 
Cllr Jaspreet Jaspal 
Cllr Asha Mattu 
Cllr Anwen Muston 
Cllr Rita Potter 
Cllr Jonathan Crofts 
Cllr Andrew Randle 
Cllr Gillian Wildman 
 
Employees  
Chris Howell 
Greg Bickerdike 
Paul Dosanjh 
Donna Cope 
Jas Kaur 
David Abel 
Angela Bernard 

Commercial Regulation Manager 
Licensing Manager 
Service Manager -Trading Standards and Licensing Act 
Democratic Services Officer 
Democratic Services Manager 
Solicitor 
Solicitor 

 
_________________________________________ 

 
Part 1 – items open to the press and public 

 
Item No. Title 

 
1 Apologies for absence 

There were no apologies for absence. 
  

2 Declarations of interest 
There were no declarations of interest made. 
  

3 Minutes of previous meeting 
Resolved: 
That the minutes of the meeting of the Regulatory Committee held on 15 June 2022 
be confirmed as a true record and signed by the Chair. 
  

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 
 
 

 
 

 
4 Matters arising 

There were no matters arising. 
 

5 Minutes - 29 July 2022 - Regulatory Sub-Committee 
Resolved: 
That the minutes of the meeting of the Regulatory Sub-Committee held on 29 July 
2022 be confirmed as a true record and signed by the Chair. 
  

6 Hackney Carriage Vehicle Licence Condition Update - Contactless Payments 
Greg Bickerdike, Licensing Manager presented the report: Hackney Carriage Vehicle 
Licence Condition Update - Contactless Payments. The report sought Committee 
approval for the requirement of a contactless payment facility in Hackney Carriages 
to be included as a condition of licence. The requirement for all Hackney Carriages to 
offer such facility had been approved by Committee on 19 January 2022 and by 
including it as a condition would help facilitate enforcement against non-compliant 
proprietors. 
  
The report was debated by Committee, and the Licensing Manager and Commercial 
Regulation Manager responded to questions asked.  
  
Resolved: 
That Members of the Regulatory Committee: 

1.     Approved the proposed Hackney Carriage Vehicle Licence Conditions. 
  

7 Consultation on Taxi Licensing Conditions and Guidelines 
Greg Bickerdike, Licensing Manager presented the report: Consultation on Taxi 
Licensing Conditions and Guidelines. The report sought Committee approval for a 
consultation on updated licence conditions, guidelines, and vehicle policy, in 
anticipation of the Department for Transport (DFT) publishing its Best Practice 
Guidance. 
  
It was noted that the consultation documents would be updated to reflect the final 
DFT guidance, and following a twelve-week consultation, would be brought back to 
Committee for approval. 
  
The report was considered by Committee, and it was suggested that Private Hire 
Vehicle Operators and Managers were given training to ensure their processes and 
procedures were correct. 
  
The Commercial Regulation Manager welcomed this suggestion, and it was agreed 
that such training would be delivered through the Private Hire Trade Group meetings. 
  
The Chair, Councillor Phil Page moved the recommendations and the Vice Chair, 
Councillor Rashpal Kaur seconded the recommendations. 
  
Resolved: 
That Members of the Regulatory Committee: 

1. Approved a consultation on the taxi and private hire licence conditions. 
2. Approved a consultation on new ‘Guidelines for Hackney Carriage and Private 

Hire Vehicle Proprietors, Drivers and Private Hire Vehicle Operators’. 
3. Approved a consultation on the vehicle licence requirements policy. 

Page 2



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 
 
 

 
 

4. Noted that the consultation documents will be updated considering the 
Department for Transport’s anticipated Best Practice Guidance prior to 
consultation. 

5. Noted that equivalent documentation and policies will be consulted on for the 
licensing function of South Staffordshire Council, which is delegated to City of 
Wolverhampton Council. 

  

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 4



[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 
 

 
 

  

Regulatory Sub-Committee 
Minutes - 7 September 2022 

 
 
Attendance 

 
Members of the Regulatory Sub-Committee 
Cllr Phil Page (Chair) 
Cllr Anwen Muston 
Cllr Wendy Dalton 
 
 
Employees  
Greg Bickerdike Licensing Manager 
David Abel 
Angela Bernard 
Donna Cope 
 
 
 

Senior Solicitor 
Solicitor 
Democratic Services Officer 

 

Part 1 – items open to the press and public 
 

Item No. Title 
 

1 Apologies for Absence 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

2 Declarations of interest 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

3 Exclusion of press and public 
Resolved: 
That, in accordance with section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business as 
they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information falling within paragraphs 1 
and 3 of Schedule 12A to the Act relating to any individual and to the financial or 
business affairs of any particular person. 
 

4 Review of a Private Hire Vehicle Operator's Licence 
The Chair invited Greg Bickerdike (Licensing Manager), NW and MA into the 
Hearing. The Chair led round-table introductions and outlined the procedure to be 
followed.  
  
It was noted that the Company Directors were not in attendance despite being in 
email correspondence with the Council, and that MA had no authority to be present 

Page 5

Agenda Item 5



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 
 
 

 
 

during the proceedings. Therefore, due to the likely disclosure of exempt information, 
MA withdrew from the meeting. 
  
Dave Abel, Senior Solicitor, advised members that NW was the Manager of the 
Company, not a director or Licence Holder, and that her name was mentioned within 
the report, making her a witness to the incidents that had occurred.  
  
Following a discussion on the matter, Members agreed to proceed with the hearing in 
the absence of the Licence Holder and to hear from NW as a witness.  
  
Greg Bickerdike, Licensing Manager, outlined the report regarding a review of a 
Private Hire Vehicle Operator’s Licence, which had been circulated to all parties in 
advance of the meeting. The matter had been referred to the Regulatory Sub-
Committee by an authorised employee of the council for further consideration to be 
given as to whether the Operator was a fit and proper person to hold a Private Hire 
Vehicle Operator’s Licence due to the information outlined in the report. 
  
All parties were invited to question the Licensing Manager on the report. The 
Licensing Manager responded to questions asked. 
  
The Chair invited NW to make representations.  
  
NW discussed the incidents that had taken place and detailed the circumstances that 
had led to them. She admitted that mistakes had been made and she was sorry. 
  
All parties were invited to question NW on her submission. NW responded to 
questions asked. She acknowledged that staff errors had occurred and explained 
that changes had been implemented to ensure they would not happen again.   
  
The Chair invited NW to make a final statement. NW did so. 
  
Dave Abel, Senior Solicitor, outlined the options available to the Sub-Committee. 
  
Greg Bickerdike and NW left the room to allow the Sub-Committee to determine the 
matter. 
  
Greg Bickerdike and NW were invited back to the meeting. 
  
The Chair advised them of the decision of the Sub-Committee, which was explained 
in full by the Senior Solicitor. 
  
Resolved: 
That having considered all of the documentation before them and having heard the 
representations from those in attendance, the Regulatory Sub-Committee was not 
satisfied that the Operator was a fit and proper to hold a Private Hire Vehicle 
Operator's Licence and therefore decided to revoke the licence pursuant to Section 
62 (1) (c) and (d) of the Local Government (Miscellaneous) Provisions Act 1976. 
  
  

Page 6



This report is PUBLIC  
NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED 

 
 

Sensitivity: PROTECT

  

 

Regulatory Committee 
11 January 2023 

  
Report title City of Wolverhampton Draft Street Trading Policy 

Consultation Response and Recommendations 
  

Wards affected All 

Accountable director John Roseblade, Director City Housing and Environment  

Originating service Environmental Health  

Accountable employee Emma Caddick 
Tel 
Email 

Service Manager 
01902 554320 
Emma.caddick@wolverhampton.gov.uk 

Report to be considered 
by 
 
 
 

 
CHELT                       13 December 2022 

 
 

 
Recommendation for decision: 
 
The Regulatory Committee is recommended to: 
 

1. Approve the final version of the City of Wolverhampton Street Trading policy as laid out 
in Appendix 2 of the report. 

 
 

Recommendations for noting: 
 
The Regulatory Committee is recommended to note: 
 

1. The responses to the public consultation on the Draft Street Trading Policy and proposed 
pitches, which are presented in Appendix 1 of the report. 

 
2. The amendments made to the Draft Street Trading Policy, which are presented in 

Appendix 1 of the report. 
 

 
 
 

 
 

Page 7

Agenda Item 6



This report is PUBLIC  
NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED 

 
 

Sensitivity: PROTECT

 
1.0 Purpose 

1.1 To inform Committee of the outcome of the consultation on the City of Wolverhampton 
Draft Street Trading Policy and proposed new street trading pitches.    

1.2 To recommend that Regulatory Committee approve the final version of the City of 
Wolverhampton Street Trading policy for implementation on 3 April 2023.  

2.0 Background 

2.1 On 15 June 2022 the Regulatory Committee approved a 12-week public consultation on 
the City of Wolverhampton Council Draft Street Trading Policy.  

2.2 Approval was also given to the proposed new, pre-determined street trading consent 
locations, which are presented in Appendix 1 of the report and for redesignation of the 
control and administration of the promotional pitches in the City Centre from the Business 
Improvement District (BID) to City of Wolverhampton Council’s Markets Service.  

2.3 The public consultation in relation to the draft Policy ran from 7 July to 30 September 
2022. A range of methods were used to communicate with interested parties and 
included amongst others: 

A. an online consultation 

B. a written update and meeting with Councillors  

C. a meeting with local businesses and the City Centre BID  

D. three meetings with existing street traders.  

2.4 A consultation took place between 22 July and 18 August 2022 in relation to the 
proposed new, pre-determined street trading consent locations. Businesses and 
residents in the vicinity of the pitches were advised about the proposals and were 
encouraged to comment on the consultation for the proposed pitches.  

2.5 A meeting was held with the City Centre Business Improvement District Board in relation 
to the redesignation of control of the promotional pitches in the City Centre from the BID 
back to the Local Authority. 

3.0 Progress 

3.1 
[...]
 must be in place or obtained 
following an inspection by an Environmental Health Officer.  

8.0 All Other Implications 

8.1 There are no other implications arising directly from this report. 

9.0 Appendices 

9.1 Appendix 1: Street Trading Draft Policy Consultation Responses 

9.2 Appendix 2: Street Trading Policy 

9.3 Appendix 3: Equalities Assessment 

 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 1 - Street Trading Draft Policy Consultation Responses 

 

 

 

 

 

 

City of Wolverhampton Draft Street Trading Policy Consultation 

Response and Recommendations  
 

 

Regulatory Committee Report 
 

Appendix 1 - Street Trading Draft Policy Consultation Responses 

 

 

  

Page 13



Appendix 1 - Street Trading Draft Policy Consultation Responses 

 

 

1. Introduction 

City of Wolverhampton Council undertook a non-statutory public consultation exercise on the 

following in scope elements for the review of street trading: 

1. draft street trading policy; 

2. updated street trading consent conditions; 

3. pre-determined consent locations; 

4. return control of promotional spaces to the City of Wolverhampton Council. 

This report summarises the opinions and views of key stakeholders (internal and external), 

presented during the consultation, by way of individual online survey submissions, written 

responses and in-person consultation sessions.   

 

 

2. Timelines 

There is no statutory requirement to have a policy for street trading and therefore there is no 

statutory time period for consultation. However, the Council recognise the importance of the 

views from key stakeholders and undertook the consultation for the draft street trading policy 

from 7 July 2022 to 30 September 2022 (time period total 12 weeks). 

 

The consultation on the pre-determined consent locations was undertaken 22 July 2022 to 18 

August 2022 (time period total 4 weeks). 

 

 

3. Overall format of consultation 

The aim of the consultation wa
[...]
existing service, function, policy or procedure ? 
 

P
age 99



 
Monitor: 

• Total number of application submissions 

• The trade lines within the total application submissions (granted and refused) 

• Number of granted consents 

• Number of refused consents 

• Number of appeals 
 
 
 
 
 

  

P
age 100



 

Part C - Action Plan 
 

Barrier/s or improvement/s 
identified 

Action Required Lead Officer Timescale 

 
 

 
 
 

  

 
 

 
 
 

  

 
 

 
 
 

  

 
 
 

   

 

Equality Analysis  approved by: 
 
Head of Service: 
 
 

Date: 

 
 
Please send an electronic copy of the Equality Analysis to the Equality & Diversity Team: 
 
 
 
 

P
age 101



T
his page is intentionally left blank



This report is PUBLIC 
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

 

 
 
Report Title Review of Fees and Charges for General 

Licensing and Miscellaneous Matters for 2023 
- 2024 

 
Wards affected All 
 
Accountable Director           John Roseblade         Director of City Housing & Environment                                                                                                                                             

Originating service Licensing Services 

Accountable employee Paul Dosanjh Service Manager, Trading Standards & 
 Licensing Act 
Tel 01902 556056 
Email paul.dosanjh@wolverhampton.gov.uk  

 
Report to be/has been      None 
considered by 
___________________________________________________________________________ 

Recommendation for decision: 

The Regulatory Committee is recommended to: 

1. Approve the proposed fees and charges for General Licensing as set out in Appendix 1 
with effect from 1 April 2023. 

 

 

 

Regulatory Committee 
 11 January 2023 

Page 103

Agenda Item 7

mailto:chris.howell@wolverhampton.gov.uk


This report is PUBLIC or  
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

 

1.0  Purpose  

1.1 To submit for consideration proposed fees and charges for 2023 - 2024 in relation to certain 
licences and licensed activities that are regu
[...]
hold these types of licences had been adversely affected 
by Covid-19 including lockdowns and restrictive business practices. These business are now 
being affected by the general economic downturn. It is recognised that many businesses 
have experienced financial difficulties during the pandemic and recovery period.  It is, 
therefore, proposed to continue the scheme whereby the cost of licence renewals  can be 
spread over a 3-6 month period, where necessary. 

 [SB/20122022/J] 

5.0 Legal Implications 

5.1  Generally, the Council is able to recover the cost of issuing and administering a licence. 
Unless controlled by statute, the Council will set fees and this will normally be on a cost 
recovery basis only. This will have been considered in previous reports. 

 
5.2  Dependent on appropriate legislation, there is often a requirement to publish a change in 

fees, and it is deemed reasonable to publish before any changes are to take effect. 
 
5.3  Section 6(1)(b) of the Safety of Sports Grounds Act 1975 (the Act) enables the Secretary 

of State to make regulations authorising Local Authorities to determine fees for safety 
certificate applications and these regulations include The Safety of Sports Grounds 
Regulations 1987 (the Regulations). 
 

5.4  Regulation 8 provides that “a local authority may determine the fee to be charged in respect 
of an application for the issue, amendment, replacement or transfer of a safety certificate 
but such a fee shall not exceed an amount commensurate with the work actually and  
reasonably done by or on behalf of the local authority in respect of the application.” 
[AB/12-12-2022/107] 

 
6.0 Equalities implications 

6.1 There are no equalities implications arising from this report. 

7.0 Climate change and environmental implications 

7.1 There are no climate change and environmental implications arising from this report. 

8.0 Schedule of background papers 

8.1 Non-Statutory Licensing Committee – 19 January 2022 – Rev
[...]
ears 

£100.00 £134.00 £167.00 

   

Additional licence type   

If applying to be registered for more than one activity there is an additional fee of 
£67.00 per additional licence type.   

Fees to amend licence   

Re-evaluation of premises   £67.00 

Variation of Licence without inspection  £28.00 

Variation of Licence with inspection  £61.00 

Transfer of Licence   £26.00 

  

Page 111



This page is intentionally left blank



This report is PUBLIC 
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

  

 

Regulatory Committee 
11 January 2023 
 

  
Report title Update of Private Hire Licensing Growth 
  

Wards affected All 

Accountable director John Roseblade, Director of City Housing and Environment  

Originating service Licensing  

Accountable employee Greg Bickerdike 
Tel 
Email 

Licensing Manager 
01902 554030 
Greg.Bickerdike@wolverhampton.gov.uk 

Report to be/has been 
considered by 
 
 
 

None. 
 

 
 

 
Recommendation for decision: 
 
The Regulatory Committee is recommended to: 
 

1. Approve the ongoing approach to meeting the demand for private hire driver licences. 
 
 

 
 
 
  

Page 113

Agenda Item 8



This report is PUBLIC 
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

1.0 Purpose 

1.1 To inform the Committee of the national shortage of licensed drivers, the extraordinary 
demand for private hire driver licences and the procedures in place to prioritise residents 
of Wolverhampton. 

1.2 To seek approval of the ongoing approach to tackling the demand for private hire driver 
licences. 

2.0 Background 

2.1 This report refers exclusively to private hire drivers, not hackney carriage drivers nor dual 
(hackney carriage and private hire) driver licences. Wolverhampton cannot issue these 
other licence types to residents of other areas. 

3.0 Shortage of drivers 

3.1 Should an application not meet the Council’s standards, it can refuse to grant a licence, 
but the Council may not legally refuse to accept an application for a private hire driver 
licence based o
[...]
ft private hire vehicle operators short of drivers, resulting in many operators 
applying to Wolverhampton for a licence, as Wolverhampton has access to the largest 
pool of drivers under the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976. 
Operators licensed under that Act may only use drivers licensed under that Act.  

3.7 London is an anomaly throughout much of this report as it has its own separate 
legislation, Private Hire Vehicles (London) Act 1998. Operators licensed in London under 
that act may not subcontract bookings to operators licensed under the Local Government 
(Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976, nor use drivers licensed under that act. There are 
only 23 drivers licensed in London, primarily with one operator who makes bookings 
directly through a Wolverhampton licence. This is relevant, as there is unlikely to be 
increased demand in applications from in London. 

4.0 Increase in demand 

4.1 There are 286 operators now licensed in Wolverhampton up one-third from 215 a year 
ago. The number of drivers these operators have vary between operator-drivers (i.e. one) 
to several thousand.  

4.2 Using the Department for Transport’s (DfT) ‘Taxi and private hire vehicle statistics, 
England: 2022’, the following analysis has been undertaken:  

Year PHV 
drivers 

England 
rank for 
PHV 
drivers 

Change 
in PHV 
drivers 

England 
rank for 
increase 
in PHV 
drivers 

% of 
non-
London 
PHV 
drivers 

% of 
English 
PHV 
drivers 

% of 
non-
London 
growth 

% of 
English 
growth 

2012-13 835 32nd N/A N/A 1% 1% N/A N/A 

2014-15 852 26th +17 71st 1% 1% 0.3% 0.1% 

2016-17 4,989 3rd +4,137 2nd 5% 2% 22.2% 7.2% 

2017-18 8,799 2nd +3,810 1st 8% 4% 29.9% 29.9% 

2018-19 13,850 2nd +5,051 1st 11% 6% 39.4% 39.4% 

2019-20 17,836 2nd +3,986 2nd 14% 8% 44.6% 29.0% 

Page 115



This report is PUBLIC 
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

2020-21 16,497 2nd -1,339 321st 14% 7% N/A N/A 

2021-22 19,317 2nd +2,820 1st 17% 9% 30.4% 30.4% 

 

4.3 The following
[...]
service Licensing  

Accountable employee Greg Bickerdike 
Tel 
Email 

Licensing Manager 
01902 554030 
Greg.Bickerdike@wolverhampton.gov.uk 

Report to be/has been 
considered by 
 
 
 

None.  

 
Recommendation for decision: 
 
The Regulatory Committee is recommended to: 
 

1. Approve a six-week consultation on the regulation of driver safety enclosures in licensed 
vehicles. 
 

  

Page 119

Agenda Item 9



This report is PUBLIC 
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

1.0 Purpose 

1.1 To seek approval from the Regulatory Committee for a six-week consultation on Driver 
Safety Enclosures. 

2.0 Background 

2.1 Following the death of a Private Hire Driver, the Private Hire Trade Working Group have 
expressed a desire for Driver Safety Enclosures (DSE). 

2.2 Whilst this Committee has already permitted vehicle proprietors to install CCTV within 
their vehicle, if it complies with the Council’s Taxi CCTV Policy, newer equipment is now 
available to protect drivers.  

2.3 This novel equipment is not covered by Licensing Services’ current policies. These are 
typically rigid plastic enclosures which are installed in a vehicle, to segregate the driver 
from the passengers.  

2.4 The Council acknowledges the protective features of these products but recognises that 
amateur installation and/or unapproved products result in increased risks, particularly in 
relation to road traffic collisions.  

3.0 Progress 

3.1 The Vehicle Licence Requirements Policy (Appendix 1) has been updated with draft 
amendments in sections 2.1 and 5. These amendments seeks to regulate the installation 
of DSE in licensed vehicles. 

4.0 Consultation 

4.1 Due to the profile of this issue in the media and trade, a shortened six-week consultation 
is requested. 

4.2 The following will be consulted: 

A. Service users (licence holders and applicants) 

B. The Hackney Carriage Trade Working Group 

C. The Private Hire Trade Working Group 

D. Other licensing authorities 

E. National Associati
[...]
esbian, 
bisexual and heterosexual) 

   

Marriage and Civil 
Partnership  

   

Human Rights This measure supports Article 2 
of the Human Rights Act. 

  

 
Step 4 – Changes or mitigating actions proposed or adopted 

 
Having undertaken the assessment are there any changes necessary to the existing service, policy, function or procedure?  
What changes or mitigating actions are proposed? 
 
Policy has been updated to include the solutions identified. 
 

P
age 147



Equality Analysis           Appendix 2 

Corporate Equalities Function 7 
 

 
Step 5 – Monitoring 

 
How are you going to monitor the existing service, function, policy or procedure? 
 
 
A six-week consultation on the draft policy is proposed, which will inform the final policy which will be regularly reviewed. 
 

 
 

Part C - Action Plan 
 

Barrier/s or improvement/s 
identified 

Action Required Lead Officer Timescale 

 
Issues not anticipated may result from the 
policy. 

Approval for consultation to be sought from 
Regulatory Committee. 
 

Greg Bickerdike By 11 January 2023. 

 
Equality Analysis approved by: 

 
Head of Service: 

 
 

Date:  06 December 2022 

 
 
Please send an electronic copy of the Equality Analysis to the Equality & Diversity Team: 

P
age 148


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of previous meeting
	Minutes

	5 Minutes - 7 September 2022 - Regulatory Sub-Committee
	Minutes

	6 Draft City of Wolverhampton Street Trading Policy
	Appendix 1 for Draft City of Wolverhampton Street Trading Policy
	1. Introduction
	2. Timelines
	3. Overall format of consultation
	4. The forms of consultation / information provision
	5. Consultation responses overall
	5.1 Internal and key stakeholder responses
	5.2 Ward members responses
	5.3 Consultation responses summary
	5.4 Draft street trading policy online survey
	Topline demographic information
	Survey questions and responses
	5.5 Pre-determined consent locations survey
	Topline demographic information
	Survey questions and responses

	Appendix 2 Draft City of Wolverhampton Street Trading Policy
	Appendix 3 for Draft City of Wolverhampton Street Trading Policy

	7 Review of Fees and Charges for General Licensing and Miscellaneous Matters for 2023 - 2024
	Appendix 1 for Review of fees and charges for general licensing and miscellaneous matters
	Fees and Charges for Acupuncture, Tattooing, Electrolysis, Semi-Permanent Skin Colouring and Cosmetic Piercing 2023 – 2024

	Appendix 2 for Review of fees and charges for general licensing and miscellaneous matters
	Appendix 3 for Review of fees and charges for general licensing and miscellaneous matters
	Initial fee for a new/renewal animal application
	Vet fees
	Fees payable upon grant
	Additional licence type
	Fees to amend licence


	8 Update on Private Hire Licensing Growth
	9 Driver Safety Enclosures Consultation
	Appendix 1 for Driver Safety Enclosures Consultation
	Appendix 2 for Driver Safety Enclosures Consultation




Minutes of the meeting


[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 
 

 
 

  

Regulatory Committee 
Minutes - 11 January 2023 

 
 
Attendance 

 
Members of the Regulatory Committee 
 
Cllr Phil Page (Chair) 
Cllr Rashpal Kaur (Vice-Chair) 
Cllr Greg Brackenridge 
Cllr Wendy Dalton 
Cllr Celia Hibbert 
Cllr Jaspreet Jaspal 
Cllr Anwen Muston 
Cllr Andrew Randle 
Cllr Gillian Wildman 
 
Employees 
Chris Howell 
Greg Bickerdike 
Paul Dosanjh 
Emma Caddick 
Donna Cope 
Dave Abel 

 
Commercial Regulation Manager 
Licensing Manager 
Service Manager -Trading Standards and Licensing Act 
Service Manager - Environmental Health 
Democratic Services Officer 
Solicitor 

 
________________________________________________ 
 
Part 1 – items open to the press and public 

 
Item No. Title 

 
1 Apologies for absence 

Apologies were received from Councillor Rita Potter, Councillor Asha Mattu and 
Councillor Jonathan Crofts. 
 

2 Declarations of interest 
There were no declarations of interest made. 
 

3 Minutes of previous meeting 
Resolved: 
That the minutes of the meeting of the Regulatory Committee held on 28 September 
2022 be confirmed as a true record and signed by the Chair. 
 

4 Matters arising 
There were no matters arising. 
 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 
 
 

 
 

5 Minutes - 7 September 2022 - Regulatory Sub-Committee 
Resolved: 
That the minutes of the meeting of the Regulatory Sub-Committee held on 7 
September 2022 be confirmed as a true record and signed by the Chair. 
 

6 Draft City of Wolverhampton Street Trading Policy 
Emma Caddick, Service Manager – Environmental Health, presented the report: 
Draft City of Wolverhampton Street Trading Policy. The report detailed the outcome 
of the consultation on the draft policy and sought Committee approval to implement 
the final version.  
  
The report was considered by Committee.  
  
Councillor Brackenridge moved the recommendations and Councillor Muston 
seconded the recommendations. 
  
Resolved: 
That Members of the Regulatory Committee: 

1. Approved the final version of the City of Wolverhampton Street Trading policy. 
2. Noted the responses to the public consultation on the Draft Street Trading 

Policy and proposed pitches. 
3. Noted the amendments made to the Draft Street Trading Policy. 

  
7 Review of Fees and Charges for General Licensing and Miscellaneous Matters 

for 2023 - 2024 
Paul Dosanjh, Service Manager, Trading Standards & Licensing Act, presented a 
report outlining the proposed fees and charges for general licensing and 
miscellaneous matters for 2023-2024. 
  
The Service Manager reported that the fees and charges remained the same as last 
year, and the payment plans that were introduced to assist businesses that had been 
adversely affected by Covid-19, would continue.  
  
Councillor Muston welcomed the report and moved the recommendations. Councillor 
Brackenridge seconded the recommendations. 
  
Resolved: 
That Members of the Regulatory Committee: 

1.    Approved the proposed fees and charges for General Licensing as set out in 
Appendix 1 with effect from 1 April 2023. 

 
8 Update on Private Hire Licensing Growth 

Greg Bickerdike, Licensing Manager presented the report: Update on Private Hire 
Licensing Growth. The report outlined the national shortage of licensed drivers and 
highlighted the extraordinary demand for private hire driver licences. It detailed the 
procedures in place to prioritise residents of Wolverhampton and asked members to 
approve the ongoing approach to tackle the high demand for private hire driver 
licences.  
  
The Licensing Manager noted that he had been contacted by the Department for 
Transport advising him of the following amendments to the report: 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 
 
 

 
 

          Paragraphs 3.3 and 4.3 – As of 31 March 2022 there are 281 English 
licensing authorities. This number has dropped over the years due to 
changes in local government structures so it may have been 322 when the 
data in the table starts (2012-13). 

          Paragraph 3.7 - Operators licensed under the Private Hire Vehicles 
(London) Act 1998 can sub-contract bookings to those licensed under Local 
Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976. 

  
The report was considered by Committee and the Licensing Manager responded to 
questions asked.  
  
Councillor Brackenridge noted that Wolverhampton Licensing were doing more to 
help address the shortage of private hire drivers than other councils. Technology had 
been implemented to keep Wolverhampton ahead of the game to enable licensing to 
be processed quickly without risking public safety.  Councillor Brackenridge thanked 
Licensing Officer for their hard work and moved the recommendations. 
  
Councillor Muston seconded the recommendations. 
  
Resolved: 
That Members of the Regulatory Committee: 

1. Approved the ongoing approach to meeting the demand for private hire driver 
licences. 

  
9 Driver Safety Enclosures Consultation 

Greg Bickerdike, Licensing Manager presented the report: Driver Safety Enclosures 
Consultation. The report provided a copy of the draft City of Wolverhampton Vehicle 
Licence Requirements Policy and sought Committee approval to carry out a six-week 
consultation on the regulation of driver safety enclosures in licensed vehicles. 
  
Councillor Brackenridge moved the recommendations and Councillor Wildman 
seconded the recommendations. 
  
Resolved: 
That Members of the Regulatory Committee: 

1. Approved a six-week consultation on the regulation of driver safety enclosures 
in licensed vehicles. 

  
  


